MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-second and Ninety-third Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 22, 1945 to May 14, 1947 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From May 25, 1945 to May 14, 1947

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1947

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-third Legislature

1947

CHAP. 147

RESOLVES, 1947

proximately .6 of a mile, be and hereby is, reallocated to be expended in the ensuing fiscal years to aid in repairing the road leading from route #1 to the Warren depot.

Effective August 13, 1947

Chapter 145

RESOLVE, in Favor of a Bridge Across the West Branch of the Penobscot River, in Indian Purchase 3, Penobscot County.

Bridge over West Branch of Penobscot River; appropriation for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the general highway fund the sum of \$125,000 for the purpose of constructing a bridge across the West Branch of the Penobscot river in Penobscot county, on the state highway which leads from Brownville, in the county of Piscataquis, to Millinocket, in the county of Penobscot.

Effective August 13, 1947

Chapter 146

RESOLVE, Appropriating Money to Improve the Approach to the Fish Way at Aroostook Falls.

Fish way at Aroostook Falls; improving the approach of. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$3,000 to be taken from the general fund of the state and expended by and at the discretion of the commissioner of inland fisheries and game, if and when the money is available, for improving the approach to the fish way at Aroostook Falls on the Aroostook river in the Province of New Brunswick.

Any and all acts done in compliance with the provisions of this resolve in the Province of New Brunswick shall be with the consent and approval of said Province.

Effective August 13, 1947

Chapter 147

RESOLVE, in Favor of the University of Maine for Operations and Maintenance of the Brunswick Campus.

Maintenance and operation of Brunswick campus; appropriation. Resolved: That in order to provide for the continued operation and main-

tenance of the Brunswick campus for the University of Maine for such period of time as may appear to the Board of Trustees to be necessary in order to provide for a total enrollment in the University of more than 4,000 but less than 4,800 students, the amount of \$150,000 be and hereby is appropriated for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1948 and the sum of \$150,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1949; provided, however, that in the event of termination of the Brunswick operation during the next fiscal biennium the amount of the appropriation for the year of termination to be withheld from or returned by the University shall be determined by the governor and council.

Effective August 13, 1947

Chapter 148

RESOLVE, Relating to Teachers' Pensions for Certain Persons.

Teachers' pensions for certain persons. Resolved: That pensions of the following amounts be, and hereby are, granted to the following persons, to begin with the quarter opening July 1, 1947 and to be paid quarterly from the appropriation for teachers' pensions:

Eva M. Farrington Cary of Bowdoinham, \$500;

Blanche G. Cobb of Lisbon Falls, \$600;

Ella M. Jude of Ellsworth, \$600;

Ethel W. Knowlton of Cambridge, Mass., \$400;

Mabelle P. Farrow Morse of Belfast, \$375;

Susan Norton Pope of Camp Hill, Pa., \$400;

Nancy Rankin of Hiram, \$500;

Emma J. Whittemore of East Dixfield, \$225;

Ernest R. Woodbury of Lovell, \$600; and be it further

Certain resolves for teachers' pensions repealed. Resolved: That the following resolves be, and hereby are, repealed as of July 1, 1947:

1927, chapter 89; 1929, chapter 48; 1931, chapter 8; 1933, chapters 66 and 220; 1937, chapter 29; 1941, chapters 93 and 94; and 1945, chapter 64.

Effective August 13, 1947

Chapter 149

RESOLVE, in Favor of the Belfast Home for Aged Women.

Belfast Home for Aged Women; appropriation for. Resolved: That there be appropriated in favor of the Belfast Home for Aged Women from the general fund of the state the sum of \$500.

Effective August 13, 1947